

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/21/2019 11:05 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/31/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97205-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In Re the Personal Restraint Petition of

ENDY DOMINGO-CORNELIO,

Petitioner.

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE WASHINGTON
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS, AND FRED T.
KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

Jeffrey E. Ellis, WSBA # 17139

LAW OFFICE OF ALSEPT & ELLIS
621 SW Morrison St., Ste. 1025
Portland, OR 97205
jeffreyerwinellis@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS

Melissa R. Lee, WSBA #38808
Robert S. Chang, WSBA #44083
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
1112 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122
Tel: (206) 398-4394
leeme@seattleu.edu
changro@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER
FOR LAW AND EQUALITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Interests of Amici	2
III. Statement of the Case.....	2
IV. Argument	2
A. <i>The New Rules for the Sentencing of Juveniles</i>	2
B. <i>The New Sentencing Rules Apply Retroactively</i>	4
C. <i>The Change in the Law Is Material Because Domingo-Cornelio Was Prejudiced</i>	6
V. Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Call</i> , 144 Wn.2d 315, 28 P.3d 709 (2001).....	7, 8
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Johnson</i> , 131 Wn.2d 558, 933 P.2d 1019 (1993).....	7
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Meippen</i> , __ Wn.2d __, __ P.3d __, 2019 WL 2050270 (May 9, 2019)	1, 5, 6, 8, 9
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Mulholland</i> , 161 Wn.2d 322, 166 P.3d 677 (2007).....	8
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018).....	4, 10
<i>State v. Estrella</i> , 115 Wn.2d 350, 798 P.2d 289 (1990).....	5
<i>State v. Gilbert</i> , __ Wn.2d __, 438 P.3d 133 (2019).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017).....	1, 3
<i>State v. Law</i> . 154 Wn.2d 85, 110 P.3d 717 (2005).....	5
<i>State v. Mail</i> , 121 Wn.2d 707, 854 P.2d 1042 (1993).....	5
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017).....	9

OTHER CASES

Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460,
132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....2

Montgomery v. Louisiana, 577 U.S. ____,
136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016).....5

RULES

RAP 16.4(c)(4).....4

OTHER AUTHORITY

Elizabeth Cauffman et al., *Age Differences in Affective Decision Making as Indexed by Performance on the Iowa Gambling Task*, 46
Developmental Psychol. 193 (2010)..... 9-10

Elizabeth Cauffman & Laurence Steinberg, *(Im)maturity of Judgment in Adolescence*, 18 *Behav. Sci. & L.* 741 (2000)9

Laurence Steinberg et al., *Age Differences in Future Orientation and Delay Discounting*, 80 *Child Dev.* 28 (2009)10
